

No. 19-431

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS; NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS; THE CHURCH  
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; THE  
ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF  
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; THE  
LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD; CHURCH  
OF GOD IN CHRIST, INC. AND COUNCIL FOR  
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALEXANDER DUSHKU  
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES C. PHILLIPS  
KIRTON | McCONKIE  
36 South State Street, Suite 1900  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 328-3600  
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. The Decision Below Conflicts in Principle with <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> . . . . .	4
II. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts with <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> . . . . .	9
III. The Question Presented Holds National Importance . . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) . . . . .	20
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, 19-15150, 2019 WL 5382250 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2019) . . . . .	19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) . . . . .	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	12, 17, 18
<i>Dierlam v. Trump</i> , No. 4:16-CV-307, 2017 WL 7049573 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2017) . . . . .	20
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	12, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services,</i> 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015). . . . .	8, 11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974) . . . . .	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006) . . . . .	17
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,</i> 490 U.S. 680 (1989) . . . . .	16
<i>Hutto v. Davis,</i> 454 U.S. 370 (1982). . . . .	3
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama,</i> 559 U.S. 131 (2010). . . . .	6
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama,</i> 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,</i> 562 U.S. 42 (2011). . . . .	6
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979). . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) . . . . .	9
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison Cty.</i> , 665 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	6
<i>Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017). . . . .	8, 11, 19, 20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011). . . . .	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981). . . . .	11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944). . . . .	16
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943). . . . .	16
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. 4980D(a)–(b) . . . . .	9
----------------------------------	---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b) . . . . .	10, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(5). . . . .	17
<b>Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) . . . . .	1-2
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv). . . . .	1
45 C.F.R. 147.130(a)(1)(iv) . . . . .	1
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) . . . . .	5
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) . . . . .	5, 6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Carl. H. Esbeck, <i>Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?</i> , 106 Ky. L.J. 603 (2018). . . . .	18
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) . . . . .	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 167 (Carolina Acad. Press 1987) (1833) . . . . .	3
